

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

## **OF THE**

# REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$4.00 WINDHOEK - 27 January 2012

No. 4873

# **Advertisements**

### PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the Government Gazette office, Private Bag 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than **12h00** on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail.
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$3,050-00 including VAT per annum, obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., corner of Bonsmara and Brahman Streets, Northern Industrial Area, P.O. Box 1155, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Solitaire Press (Pty) Ltd., at the same address, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of bank guarantee cheques, postal or money orders:

### LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per insertion N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519	27,00

Insolvency Act and Companies Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	48,00	Liquidators' and other appointees' notices	80,00
N.B. Forms 2 and 6 additional statements according	~	Gambling house licences/Liquor licences	120,00
to word count table, added to the basic tariff.  Change of name (two insertions)	333,00	SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLIC	SALES:
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for the		Sales in execution	207,00
advertiser)	27,00	Public auctions, sales and tenders:	
Unclaimed moneys - only in the Government		Up to 75 words	69,00
Gazette, closing date 15 January (per entry of "name, address and amount")	13,00	76 to 250 words	171,00 253,00
Butcher's notices	53,00	ORDERS OF THE COURT	
Lost Life insurance policies	27,00	Provisional and final liquidations or sequestrations	157,00
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES		Reduction of change in capital mergers, offers	,
Company notices:		of compromise	373,00
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of		and extensive <i>rule nisi</i> Extension of return date	373,00 48,00
compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary		Supersession and discharge of petitions (J.158)	40,00
windings-up, etc.: closing of members' registers		superioristic and distinger of pentitions (virgo) in	.0,00
for transfer and/or declarations of dividends	120,00	11. The charge for the insertion of adverti	
Declaration of dividends with profit statements, including notices	267,00	other than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10 is at the rate of N\$13,00 per cm double column. (Fractions of a cm must be calculated as a cm).	
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of shares or capital, redemptions, resolutions, voluntary liquidations		12. No advantigements shall be incented un	lass tha
		12. No advertisements shall be inserted un charge is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or mone must be made payable to the Ministry of Justice,	
Trademarks in Namibia	120,50	Bag 13302, Windhoek.	

### **FORM J 187**

### LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

629/2011 BROWN Conrad, 6909060100051, 10 Bruhn Street, Ponierspark, Windhoek, Namibia. Liana Brown, 70050700251. Windhoek. Windhoek. Platinum Trust, P.O. Box 4630, Walvis Bay.

2150/2010 NANUSES Elfriede, 52010101529, 6 December 2010. Windhoek. Shivoro Business & Estates Consultancy cc, P.O. Box 63075, Wanaheda, Windhoek.

1128/2011 FERGER Edgar Ewald, 31051600219, 8 Malcome Spence Street, Olympia, Windhoek. Windhoek. Ernst August Kubirske, P.O. Box 20982, Windhoek.

919/2007 VAN DER WALT Maria Catharina, 1707210100162, Ons Tuiste, Keetmanshoop, Namibia. Cox & De Kock Legal Practitioners, P.O. Box 8, Karasburg.

1555/2010 DENNLER Rolf George, 57031800218, Windhoek. Windhoek. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek, Namibia.

681/2011 BRITZ Peter Anthony, 60032200404, 30 Garnet Avenue, Swakopmund, Namibia. Loretta Harriet Britz, 62113000679. Swakopmund. Windhoek. Old Mutual Trust, P.O. Box 165, Windhoek.

### **FORM J 193**

# NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order: Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number; name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

1808/2009 SIIKERETE Joseph, Windhoek, 20 June 1974, 74062000571, Rundu, 31 July 2009. Bengo Investments cc, P.O. Box 80597, Olympia, Windhoek.

2128/2011 JUNIUS Irvine Mcewan, 84121510283, Erf 22-24 Groenkwarts Street, Windhoek, 1 November 2011. Shikongo Law Chambers, No. 4 Banting Street, Windhoek-West, Windhoek. 29/2012 DEDIG Karin Edeltraud, Windhoek, 19 November 1944, 44111900046, Farm Ohakaua Ost No. 154, District of Otjiwarongo, 17 December 2011. F.M. Oehl Trust cc, P.O. Box 90290, Windhoek.

1052/2011 ANGOMBE Maria Ningenisheni, Windhoek, 2 September 1960, 6009020000623, Oshikoto, 30 March 2011. Shivoro Business & Estates Consultancy cc, P.O. Box 63075, Wanaheda, Windhoek.

1645/2011 ITOPE Tomas Nathipite, Windhoek, 12 February 1977, 77021200137, Windhoek, 1 September 2011. Shivoro Business & Estates Consultancy cc, P.O. Box 63075, Wanaheda, Windhoek.

2150/2011 JANSEN Barend Hermanus, Windhoek, 29 September 1964, 6409295078007, 2 Turkoois Street, Eros, Windhoek, Namibia, 2 November 2011. Old Mutual Trust (Namibia), P.O. Box 165, Windhoek.

1509/2011 ESTERHUYSE Hester Yolanda, Windhoek, 19 August 1970, 7008190028080, No. 16, 20th Avenue, Westdene, Keetmanshoop, Namibia, 3 May 2011. Johannes Petrus Esterhuyse, 5 February 1964, 64020500932. Old Mutual Trust (Namibia), P.O. Box 165, Windhoek.

2151/2011 LEEB Louis Mercer, Windhoek, 30 December 1963, 6312300100331, 934 Leonard Road, Mariental, Namibia, 11 November 2011. Irene Leeb, 9 June 1964, 6406090100166. Old Mutual Trust (Namibia), P.O. Box 165, Windhoek.

2163/2011 FISCH Yorick Trevor, Windhoek, 18 December 1983, 83121810650, 20 Van Aswegen Street, Pionierspark, Windhoek, Namibia, 18 November 2011. Old Mutual Trust (Namibia), P.O. Box 165, Windhoek.

### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: (P) I 2777/2010

In the matter between:

SWABOU INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD Plaintiff

and

### HILENI NAKWATUMBA

Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of Judgment granted by the High Court of Namibia signed by the Registrar of the High Court of Namibia on **28 September 2010**, the following immovable property will be sold on **15 February 2012** at **10h30**.

CERTAIN: Erf 447, Eenhana (Ext No. 1)

SITUATE: In the Town of Eenhana Registration Division "A"

MEASURING: 375 square metres

HELD: by virtue of Deed of Transfer

No. T 1326/2001

SUBJECT: To the conditions therein contained.

THE PROPERTY WHICH IS SITUATED AT ERF 447, EENHANA, CONSISTS OF:

Kitchen, lounge, 3 bedrooms, 1 bathroom, 1 shower, 2 W/C

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

The Sale takes place subject to the Conditions of Sale, which can be inspected at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, TSUMEB.

DATED at WINDHOEK on 24 NOVEMBER 2011.

VAN DER MERWE-GREEFF INC. PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 20 BISMARCK STREET WINDHOEK

#### IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO. I 3799/2008

In the matter between:

BANK WINDHOEK LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

#### JOSIA MUHONGA

Defendant

#### NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, **Windhoek**, at Erf 364, Academia, Windhoek, on **14 February 2012**, at **10h00**, of the undermentioned property:

CERTAIN: Erf 364, Academia, Windhoek

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek Registration Division "K"

MEASURING: 1119 square metres

IMPROVEMENTS: Three bedroom dwelling with lounge,

kitchen BIC, livingroom, 2 bathrooms, shower cubicle, double garage, B.B.Q. Lapa, stoep, flat with one room, lounge,

1/2 bathroom, kitchen,

TERMS: 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers' commission must be paid on the date of the sate. The further terms and conditions of the sale will be read prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 12th day of JANUARY 2011.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF

WHK HOUSE JAN JONKER ROAD AUSSPANNPLATZ WINDHOEK IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: I 1776/11

CERTAIN: Erf No. 1150, Khomasdal, (Extension

No. 13)

In the matter between: SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

BANK WINDHOEK LIMITED Plaintiff Khomas Region

-

and MEASURING: 614 (six one four) square metres

PHILLIPUS ALBERTUS BREDENHANN Defendant CONSISTING OF: Lounge, 3 Bedrooms, Kitchen, Bath-

room, 2 X Bachelor Flats consisting of I Bedroom/lounge, I Kitchen, Watercio-

set, Waterbasin and Shower

the above action, a sale without reserve will be held by the Deputy Sheriff, **Windhoek**, at Erf 280, No. 2 c/o Papagaaien & Edelvalk Streets, Hochland Park, Windhoek, on **15 February 2012**, at **09h00**, of the undermentioned property:

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at WINDHOEK and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at WINDHOEK and Plaintiffs Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the under mentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 21 st day of NOVEMBER 2011.

, ....

FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF

LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF 100 CWADC DITTIDING

108 SWABS BUILDING POST STREET MALL

PO BOX 37 WINDHOEK

CERTAIN: Erf 280, Hochland Park

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

In execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in

Registration Division "K"

MEASURING: 1024 Square metres

IMPROVEMENTS: Three bedroom dwelling with lounge,

dining room, TV room, entertainment room with bar area, kitchen, study, two bathrooms, Iapa/braai area, double garage, swimming pool, one bedroom flat with lounge, kitchen, laundry and serv-

ants room

TERMS: 10% of the purchase price and the auctioneers! commission must be paid on the date of the sale. The further terms and conditions of the sale will be read prior to the auction and lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff, Windhoek and at the offices of the execution creditor's attorneys.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 29th day of NOVEMBER 2011.

DR WEDER KAUTA & HOVEKA INC LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF WHK HOUSE JAN JONKER ROAD WINDHOEK

# IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO. I 1470/2011

Defendant

In the matter between:

MARIA TJATINDI

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED Plaintiff

and

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

Pursuant to Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **15 JULY 2011**, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and voetstoots by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of **WINDHOEK** on **16 FEBRUARY 2012** at **09h00** at ERF NO. 1150, KHOMASDAL, (EXTENSION NO. 13), REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO. I 1151/2011

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED Plaintiff

and

GERSON DOESEB Defendant

# NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

Pursuant to Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **15 July 2011**, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and voetstoots by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of **WINDHOEK** on **9 February 2012** at **15h00** at ERF NO. 3953, (EXTENSION NO. 2), KATUTURA, REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

CERTAIN: Erf No. 3953, (Extention No. 2),

Katutura

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

Khomas Region

MEASURING: 259 (TWO FIVE NINE) square metres

CONSISTING OF: Lounge, 3 Bedrooms, Kitchen, Bath-

room & Toilet, 2 Bedroom Flat

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at WINDHOEK and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at WINDHOEK and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the under mentioned address.

DATED at WNDHOEK this 16th day of NOVEMBER 2011.

FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER LEGAL PRACTITIONER FOR PLAINTIFF

108 SWABS BUILDING POST STREET MALL PO BOX 37

WINDHOEK

#### NOTICE OF LOST LAND TITLE NO. G138

Notice is hereby given that I, **Eureka Penelopi Husselmann** intend to apply for a certified copy of:

CERTAIN: Erf No. Rehoboth G138

MEASURING: 927 square metres

SITUATE: Town of Rehoboth

DATED: 16 March 1989

the property of: Nicolaas Jakobus Klaazen

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections in writing with the Registrar within three weeks from the publication of this notice.

Dated at Rehoboth this 18th day of April 2007.

E.P. HUSSELMANN P.O. BOX 3099 REHOBOTH

### NOTICE OF LOST LAND TITLE NO. 507

Notice is hereby given that I, **Anna Hendrina Finnis** intend to apply for a certified copy of:

CERTAIN: Farm Ounoois No. 507

MEASURING: 145.8333 hectare

SITUATE: In the Registration Division "M"

DATED: 24 January 2012

the property of: Anna Hendrina Finnis

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections in writing with the Registrar within three weeks from the publication of this notice.

Dated at Windhoek this 24th day of January 2012.

A. H. FINNIS P.O. BOX 3541 WALVIS BAY

### NOTICE OF LOST LAND TITLE NO. 506

Notice is hereby given that I, **Anna Hendrina Finnis** intend to apply for a certified copy of:

CERTAIN: Berghoek No. 506

MEASURING: 430,7360 hectare

SITUATE: In the Registration Division "M"

DATED: 24 January 2012

the property of: Anna Hendrina Finnis

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections in writing with the Registrar within three weeks from the publication of this notice.

Dated at Windhoek this 24th day of January 2012.

A. H. FINNIS P.O. BOX 3541 WALVIS BAY

# LOST LAND TITLE OF THE R/E OF THE FARM KARAGAB NO. 425

Notice is hereby given that I/we intend to apply for a certified copy of Land Title dated 27 May 2002 passed/registered in favour of CORNELIUS CLOETE, IDENTITY NUMBER: 67050400459, MARRIED OUT OF COMMUNITY OF PROPERTY

in respect of:

CERTAIN: R/E of the Farm Karagab, No. 425

SITUATE: Registration Division "M"

Hardap Region

MEASURING: 1239,9970 (one two three nine comma

nine nine seven nil) hectares

All persons who object to the issue of such copy are hereby required to lodge their objections in writing with the Registrar of Deeds Rehoboth within three weeks from the last publication of this notice.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 10th day of JANUARY 2012.

FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

1ST FLOOR, SWABOU BUILDING, POST MALL,

P O BOX 37 WINDHOEK

#### CASINO'S AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT, 1994

# NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 16(2) FOR THE TRANSFER OF A GAMBLING HOUSE LICENSE

Notice is hereby given of the application for the transfer of a license of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to object to the application in terms of section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after the publication of this notice.

SECRETARY: CASINO BOARD

Name of license holder: PA Burger

Type of license: Gambling house license

Name of accommodation establishment or retail liquor business:

Lucky Dipp Gambling house

Name of proposed

VJ Haimbodi

transferee:

v y Hamiloodi

Physical address of premises to which the application applies:

Erf 42 Hage Geingob street

Otjiwarongo

### CASINO'S AND GAMBLING HOUSES ACT, 1994

### NOTICE OF APPLICATION IN TERMS OF SECTION 16(2) FOR THE TRANSFER OF A GAMBLING HOUSE LICENSE

Notice is hereby given of the application for the transfer of a license of which the details are given below. Any person who wishes to object to the application in terms of section 19(1) may submit his/her objection in the prescribed manner to the secretary not later than 21 days after the publication of this notice.

SECRETARY: CASINO BOARD

Name of license holder: Wouter Louw

Type of license: Gambling house license

Name of accommodation establishment or retail liquor business:

Orwetoveni Gambling House

Name of proposed

transferee:

VJ Haimbodi

Physical address of

Erf 1140, Orwetoveni

premises to which the application applies:

Otjiwarongo

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **JEREMIA MOSES**, residing at Havana, Bethana Street 399/14, Katutura and self-employed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **MUKOMBABI** for the reasons that **MOSES** is my father's name not my surname. My real surname is **MUKOMBABI**.

I previously bore the name JEREMIA MOSES.

I intent also applying for authority to change the surname of my wife LALI-NEKOMBA AMBUGA and minor children LUCIA-NDINOSHINGE-NALOOLIWAMOSES, MIRJAM KATAU MOSES, ANDREAS GERMANY MOSES, JOSEPH-MUKOMBABIMOSES, MOSES-MUKOMBABI-KASHIKOLA MOSES, LOIDE KAUNAPAWA JEREMIA MOSES and HOFNI-AME AAMELYELYE MOSES to MUKOMBABI.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **MUKOMBABI** should as soon as may be lodge his or her

objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

J. MOSES P.O. BOX 60909 KATUTURA

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, NUUYOMA PETRINA, residing at Ogongo and unemployed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname NUUYOMA for the reasons that NUUYOMA is displayed on ID as first name and vice versa.

I previously bore the name NUUYOMA PETRINA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **NUUYOMA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

N. PETRINA P.O. BOX 290 OSHAKATI

# THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, **HAIMBODIE MUTOTA**, residing at Ohangalo Village, Omundaunjilo and unemployed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname **HAMUTENYA** for the reasons that **HAIMBODIE** is a combat name not my real name.

I previously bore the name HAIMBODIE MUTOTA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **HAMUTENYA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

H. MUTOTA P.O. BOX 1580 WINDHOEK

# THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MARTIN JOHANNES, residing at Erf No. 38, Miu Street, Walvis Bay and employed as a fisherman intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname HAIMENE for the reasons that JOHANNES is my father's first name and HAIMENE is my grandfather's surname.

I previously bore the name MARTIN JOHANNES.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **HAIMENE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. JOHANNES
P.O. BOX 2265
WALVISBAY

### THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, NAPANDA KONKENDA DAVID, residing at Mpungu Village, Kavango Region and unemployed intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname SIMPIRE for the reasons that DAVID is my grandfather's name and I want to assume the family name which is SIMPIRE.

I previously bore the name NAPANDA KONKENDA DAVID.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **SIMPIRE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

N. K. DAVID P.O. BOX 1875 RUNDU